

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
FLORENCE DIVISION**

JONATHAN ANDERSON, on his own behalf,)
and as parent and next friend of his)
minor child, **J.A.**, a student in Chesterfield)
County School District,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**CHESTERFIELD COUNTY SCHOOL)
DISTRICT; CHESTERFIELD COUNTY)
SCHOOL BOARD; JOHN WILLIAMS,)
in his official capacity as Superintendent)
of the Chesterfield County School District;)
and **LARRY STINSON**, in his official capacity)
as Principal of New Heights Middle School,)**

Defendants.)

NO. 4: 11-cv-03300-RBH

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 3

 A. Official Promotion of Prayer, Proselytizing, and Inculcation of Religion..... 3

 1. *The B-SHOC concert assembly* 3

 2. *Prayer and proselytizing at other assemblies* 6

 3. *Proselytizing in class and assignments* 9

 4. *Other promotion of prayer and religious activities* 9

 B. The Display of Religious Iconography and Messages Throughout New Heights Middle School 10

 C. Community Reaction..... 11

 D. Plaintiffs’ Objection to the District’s Promotion of Religion 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 14

 I. DEFENDANTS’ SPONSORSHIP OF RELIGIOUS EXERCISE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE..... 17

 II. DEFENDANTS’ PRAYER, PROSELYTIZING, AND PROMOTION OF RELGIOUS MESSAGES FAIL THE *LEMON* AND ENDORSEMENT TESTS 20

 A. Defendants’ Religious Practices Have An Impermissible Purpose..... 21

 B. Defendants’ Prayers, Proselytizing, and Other Promotion of Religious Activities and Messages Have the Impermissible Effect of Endorsing and Advancing Religion. 23

C. The District’s Religious Activities Excessively Entangle School Officials
With Religion..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abington School District v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 15

Borden v. School District, 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 15

Chandler v. James, 998 F. Supp. 1255 (M.D. Ala. 1997) 25

Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ., 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999) 16

Collins v. Chandler Unified School District, 644 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 16

Daniel v. Waters, 515 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1975) 16

Dewhurst v. Century Aluminum Co., 649 F.3d 287, 290 (4th Cir. 2011) 14

Doe v. Duncanville Independent School District, 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 16, 27

Doe v. Duncanville Independent School District. 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 1, 14, 15, 16

Doe v. Harlan County School District, 96 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2000)..... 26

Doe v. Indian River School District, 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011), *petition for cert. filed*, 80
 USLW 3309 (Nov. 2, 2011) (No. 11-569)..... 15

Doe v. Porter, 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)..... passim

Doe v. School Board of Ouachita Parish, 274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001) 16, 21, 22

Edwards v Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987). 1, 15, 22, 28

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 15, 17

Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Board of Education, 185 F. 3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 16, 21

Grossman v. South Shore Public School District, 507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007) 27

Hall v. Board of School Commisioners, 656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981) 16

Hall v. Bradshaw, 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir.1980) 23

Helland v. South Bend Community School Corp., 93 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 24

Herdahl v. Pontotoc County School District, 933 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Miss. 1996)..... 17, 18

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland, 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) passim

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School District, 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) passim

Jager v. Douglas County School District, 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989) 16, 24

Johnson v. Poway Unified School District, 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011) 26

Karen B. v. Treen, 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 21, 22, 27

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... passim

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971). 21

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 20

Mangold v. Albert Gallatin Area School District, 438 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1981) 16

McCollum v. Board of Education, 333 U.S. 203 (1948)..... 15, 22

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 22

Mellen v. Bunting, 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)..... passim

North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Foundation v. Constangy, 947 F.2d 1145 (1991) 21

Peck v. Upshur, 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 25

Roberts v. Madigan, 921 F.2d 1047 (10th 1990)..... 24, 26

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) passim

Steele v. Van Buren Public School District, 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988) 16

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980)..... 15, 22

Torasco v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... 17

Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Public Schools, 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) passim
